



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 36727 of 2025

Pradeep Kumar

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P Through Its Secretary Home U.P At
Lucknow

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	: Pushpendra Singh
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	: Anand Pati Tiwari, G.A.

Court No. - 72

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. Learned A.G.A. and the learned counsel for the informant have stated that the present case is fixed for recording of the statement of the injured witness on 18.05.2026. They request that a date may be fixed after 18.05.2026 as it may not be appropriate to consider the bail application of the applicant when the statement of the primary witness, the injured of the case, is to be recorded.
2. The prayer made by learned counsel for the informant and learned A.G.A. is sustained.
3. Put up on 20.05.2026 as fresh.
4. On the next date, the learned counsel for the informant will produce the copy of the statement of the injured recorded before the trial Court.

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)

May 12, 2026
Kushal